two or more government departments and affect the UK Border Agency are accounted for using merger
accounting in accordance with IFRS 3.  The prior year comparators have been restated to reflect the
Machinery of Government changes.  By doing so it appears that the entity always existed in its present
form.  This enables the user of the accounts to make useful comparisons between the data from the prior
year to the current year.

41

1.28 HMRC Transfer

The Accounting Officer responsibility for HMRC Detection Group was transferred from HMRC to the UK
Border Agency on 9 December 2009.  Under merger accounting principles, the Detection Group’s
financial results for 2009/10 and 2008/09, and financial position as at 1 April 2008, 31 March 2009 and
31 March 2010, are included in the UK Border Agency's accounts for the year ended 31 March 2010.

1.29 Financial Instruments

The agency has a number of financial assets and financial liabilities.  These are reviewed in accordance
with IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS7.  For more details, see note 8.

42

2 Staff Numbers and Related Costs

Staff costs comprise: 2009/10  2008/09
Permanently

employed
staff

Others Total  Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Wages and salaries 727,914 24,754 752,668 733,282
Social Security Costs 49,140 0 49,140 46,778
Other Pension Costs 118,012 0 118,012 128,832
Subtotal 895,066 24,754 919,820 908,892

Less recoveries in respect of
outward secondments (928) 0 (928) (900)

Total net costs 894,138 24,754 918,892 907,992

Of Which:

Administration Costs   61,773 274,741
Programme Costs   857,119 633,251

Note(1): The UK Border Agency does not have any costs relating to Ministers or Special Advisors.

Note(2):  Included in the 2008/09 figures is £217,616k of staff costs for the former HMRC Detection Group
(see note 1.28).  The HMRC staff costs were classified as Administration costs under HMRC, and therefore
have been included as Administration costs in the prior year comparators.  However, the UK Border Agency
has reclassified these costs as Programme costs in 2009/10, as this more accurately represents the nature of